
From: John Locklear
To: Morris, John R.
Subject: RE: Enterprise C III landfill, proposed monitor well construction details [facility #87895]
Date: Wednesday, April 17, 2013 4:00:04 PM
Attachments: Enterprise GWMP replacement pages.pdf

Enterprise WQMPE replacement pages.pdf
enterprise_WCPquery_combined.pdf

Good afternoon John
 
Per our discussion on April 17, 2013, I have made corrections to several pages in the WQMPE and
GWMP documents submitted in response to RAI#1 for the Enterprise Class III Landfill permit
renewal application.  Please let me know if you need any additional information.  Thanks
 
 
John Locklear, P.G.
President
Locklear & Associates, Inc
(352) 682-0781
 

 
 
 

From: Morris, John R. [mailto:John.R.Morris@dep.state.fl.us] 
Sent: Monday, April 15, 2013 4:26 PM
To: 'John Locklear'
Cc: Morgan, Steve
Subject: Enterprise C III landfill, proposed monitor well construction details [facility #87895]
Importance: High
 
John L.:
 
Good afternoon.  I’m going through the responses to comments received for the permit renewal applications
[pending permits #177982-019-SC/T3 and #177982-020-SO/T3] and have a few questions I’d like to discuss with
you.  I’ve attached scanned copies of Figure 2 and Figure 3 from the revised Ground Water Monitoring Plan
document that include my notes regarding proposed well construction details.  I tried to document available
information to indicate where the top of limestone sediments were encountered in the vicinity of the proposed
wells.  The information regarding proposed monitor well construction details is addressed in  review comment #9.a.
 
I have a few additional questions regarding the information provided in the responses, including:
-          Comment #2.a.:  The ground water velocity information on the top of page 12 of the Water Quality Monitoring

Plan Evaluation document appears to include an incorrect conversion from 0.001 ft/day.  The text indicates
0.04 ft/year, however it appears it should indicate 0.4 ft/year.
 

-          Comment #2.f.:  Is the new survey information for well MW-8B available?
 
-          Comment #3:  The ground water elevations for March 7, 2013 presented in new Table 7 of the Water Quality

Monitoring Plan Evaluation document for wells MW-7A and MW-8B do not appear to have used the top of
casing elevations presented in Table 1.  It is unclear if the ground water elevation at MW-7A should be
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wc/sw/jrm/pasco/xls/enterprise_WCPquery_combined.xls Query run 1/9/13 4/16/13


Domestic and Public Supply Wells Located In Sections Within One Mile of the Enterprise Class III Landfill [Well Construction Permit Database Query]


Permit # Permit Status Owner Well Location Street Well Use Section Township Range Diameter Static Water Level Casing Depth Depth
Application 
Received Dt


Well 
Completion Dt Comment


421901 Completed Taylor, Ed RIVER RD DOMESTIC 5 25 22 4 15 84 125 10/6/1986 10/8/1986
740321 Completed Bob Wood 12840 AUTON RD., DADE CITY DOMESTIC 5 25 22 4 17 100 200 5/12/2006 5/27/2006
824066 Completed  Cal-Maine Foods Inc 41040 SIMPSON FARM LN DOMESTIC 5 25 22 4 17 63 120 9/17/2012 9/25/2012


335350 Completed L F Johnson NO ADDRESS DOMESTIC 6 25 22 4 10 63 75 1/1/1970 7/1/1979
336706 Completed T Powell NO ADDRESS DOMESTIC 6 25 22 4 30 142 190 1/1/1970 7/1/1979
349261 Completed Paul & Marlice Barras RT 4, BOX 235 DOMESTIC 6 25 22 4 15 50 90 11/16/1979 3/5/1980
349451 Completed T.S. Stewart 5684 JANMAR RD DOMESTIC 6 25 22 3 13 84 110 11/27/1979 12/17/1979
366766 Completed Croft, Darwin RT 4, BOX 233-B  DUCK LAKE RD DOMESTIC 6 25 22 6/25/1981
392382 Completed Griffin, Ken RT 4 BOX 236 DOMESTIC 6 25 22 4 40 84 140 5/30/1984 4/14/1986
414221 Completed Beury, John RT 4 BOX 299-49 DOMESTIC 6 25 22 3 15 63 100 4/7/1986 4/8/1986
448902 Completed Sid Larkin & Son, Inc. 203 EAST SOUTHVIEW AVENUE DOMESTIC 6 25 22 4 30 63 120 3/17/1988 1/23/1989
498924 Completed Richardson, David `1840 DUCK LAKE RD DOMESTIC 6 25 22 4 25 120 160 5/21/1990 5/25/1990
505806 Completed Richardson, David 1725 DUCKLAKE RD DOMESTIC 6 25 22 4 25 102 160 10/22/1990 11/1/1990
594298 Completed Simpson & Associates DUCK LAKE CANAL RD PUBLIC SUPPLY6 25 22 4 18 90 215 8/19/1997 10/21/1997
687351 Completed General Home Development Corp DREW CROFT LN DOMESTIC 6 25 22 4 23 154 220 7/16/2003 7/25/2003
713188 Completed George Medley 40000 BURGGGRAF LN DADE CITY DOMESTIC 6 25 22 4 31 160 220 1/27/2005 2/5/2005
720264 Completed Chad Reed 40000 BURGGRAF LN DADE CITY DOMESTIC 6 25 22 4 31 230 250 5/31/2005 6/22/2005


642549 Completed John Gillette BLK 4 DUCK LAKE CANAL RD DOMESTIC 7 25 22 4 43 95 160 9/27/2000 10/3/2000
679240 Completed Ray Mondwoods 40529 ENTERPRISE ROAD DOMESTIC 7 25 22 4 22 101 125 1/3/2003 1/7/2003


324640 Completed Amoco C/O PO BOX 15222 DOMESTIC 8 25 22 10 47 53 385 1/1/1970 7/1/1979
375700 Completed Pless, Francis RT 4, BOX 268  SINGLETARY RD DOMESTIC 8 25 22 4 28 63 80 7/2/1982 7/15/1982
388924 Completed Walter M. Singletary P.O. BOX 1325 DOMESTIC 8 25 22 4 28 63 145 2/2/1984 2/7/1984
669534 Completed Joseph Tafe 2808 DER ROAD DOMESTIC 8 25 22 4 95 105 147 5/21/2002 5/28/2002
759125 Completed Angelos Aggregate Matl 41111 Enterprise rd DOMESTIC 8 25 22 4 0 84 200 4/16/2007 4/22/2007
800703 Completed Cal-Maine Foods Inc 11230     SINGLETARY RD PUBLIC SUPPLY8 25 22 4 26 89 140 11/2/2009 11/9/2009


528541 Denied Michael Dacosta OSTEEN RD DOMESTIC 9 25 22 8/10/1992


333571 Completed Singletary NO ADDRESS DOMESTIC 17 25 22 6 65 100 205 1/1/1970 7/1/1979
333656 Completed Pless J NO ADDRESS DOMESTIC 17 25 22 4 22 84 150 1/1/1970 7/1/1979
362498 Completed Philman, Alfred BOX 265 SINGLITARY RD DOMESTIC 17 25 22 4 48 62 90 2/26/1981 2/28/1981
392046 Completed Larkin, Billy PO BOX 475 DOMESTIC 17 25 22 4 30 84 135 5/18/1984 5/24/1984
423663 Completed Glavish, Steve 802 SINGLETARY RD DOMESTIC 17 25 22 4 42 105 153 11/12/1986 1/7/1987
425035 Completed Costine, William SINGLETARY & MUSSICK RD DOMESTIC 17 25 22 4 60 84 150 12/10/1986 12/16/1987
554214 Completed WRB Enterprises Inc/Attn: Bill Blanchard 1414 SWANN AVE STE 201 DOMESTIC 17 25 22 4 10 55 120 6/20/1994 6/22/1994
646527 Denied Terry Gillette 41201 MESSICK RD REPAIR DOMES17 25 22 1/4/2001
694594 Completed Earl Singletary (Singletary Farm ) 10953 SINGLETARY RD DOMESTIC 17 25 22 4 40 100 160 1/14/2004 1/17/2004


310054 Completed E Larkin NO ADDRESS DOMESTIC 18 25 22 8 85 70 265 1/1/1970 7/1/1979
310696 Completed H E Clinton NO ADDRESS DOMESTIC 18 25 22 4 28 84 130 1/1/1970 7/1/1979
367653 Completed Gator Grove Co MESSICK RD DOMESTIC 18 25 22 4 50 110 7/22/1981 10/1/1981
392983 Completed Bailey, Jack PO BOX 245 PUBLIC SUPPLY18 25 22 4 54 95 210 6/15/1984 8/1/1984
410342 Completed Lee, Eulie E TOWNSEND ROAD DOMESTIC 18 25 22 3 60 84 155 11/25/1985 11/27/1985
450537 Completed Hinson, John 35-A & TOWNSEND RD DOMESTIC 18 25 22 4 61 105 150 3/30/1988 4/12/1988
625040 Completed Charles D Waller 40823 MESSICK RD DOMESTIC 18 25 22 4 72 140 260 8/31/1999 9/7/1999
669776 Completed Jack Bailey 10351 OLD LAKELAND RD DOMESTIC 18 25 22 4 65 120 200 5/24/2002 5/29/2002
695859 Completed Walter Rowland 40824 MESSICK RD DOMESTIC 18 25 22 4 180 180 2/6/2004 2/13/2004
713799 Completed Shiloh Homes 39925 TOWNSEND RD DOMESTIC 18 25 22 4 70 95 140 2/8/2005 2/10/2005
813369 Completed HILTON BEVERLY JEAN & CUNIO DAVI 40205     TOWNSEND RD DOMESTIC 18 25 22 4 70 125 180 6/7/2011 6/10/2011







wc/sw/jrm/pasco/xls/enterprise_WCPquery_combined.xls Query run 1/9/13 4/16/13


Domestic and Public Supply Wells Located In Sections Within One Mile of the Enterprise Class III Landfill [Well Construction Permit Database Query]


Permit # Permit Status Owner Well Location Street Well Use Section Township Range Diameter Static Water Level Casing Depth Depth
Application 
Received Dt


Well 
Completion Dt Comment


339330 Completed Ludviksen,L NO ADDRESS DOMESTIC 31 24 22 4 52 65 1/1/1970 7/1/1979
345225 Completed Buy Rite Land Co . DOMESTIC 31 24 22 4 10 42 90 1/1/1970 7/12/1979
360746 Completed Trehuba, Peter N. 6720 13TH AVE N DOMESTIC 31 24 22 12/29/1980
413090 Completed Trehuba, Peter N 609 DUCK LAKE CANAL RD DOMESTIC 31 24 22 4 27 84 160 3/3/1986 3/4/1986
578611 Completed Alex Calcagni 40682 RIVER RD DOMESTIC 31 24 22 4 27 100 140 4/23/1996 6/14/1996
586618 Completed Christ Weldon 40502 RIVER RD DOMESTIC 31 24 22 4 29 100 175 12/23/1996 12/26/1996
586619 Completed Trehuba, Peter N 13709 DUCK LAKE RD DOMESTIC 31 24 22 4 31 120 200 12/23/1996 12/27/1996
605944 Completed Myrtle Auton 40646 RIVER RD DOMESTIC 31 24 22 4 30 95 240 5/27/1998 6/5/1998
670423 Completed Marcus Smith 40805 RIVER ROAD DOMESTIC 31 24 22 4 8 63 140 6/5/2002 8/15/2002
673000 Completed Chad J Jones 13043 DUCK LAKE CANAL DOMESTIC 31 24 22 4 30 80 220 7/31/2002 9/4/2002
674081 Completed Mary Ann Kelley DUCK LAKE CANAL RD DOMESTIC 31 24 22 4 43 229 300 8/21/2002 9/2/2002
679586 Completed Fleetwood Homecenter Of Zephyrhills LOT 101 DUCK LAKE CANAL RD DOMESTIC 31 24 22 4 32 116 200 1/13/2003 1/20/2003
683393 Completed Claude Deamis & Vicky Singletary 13709 DUCK LAKE CANAL RD DADE C DOMESTIC 31 24 22 4 7 90 110 4/11/2003 4/15/2003
692232 Completed Edward Brown RIVER RD DOMESTIC 31 24 22 4 9 86 200 11/12/2003 11/17/2003
713381 Completed Kathy Stearns  DUCKLAKECANAL DADE CITY DOMESTIC 31 24 22 4 15 70 100 2/1/2005 2/10/2005
734339 Completed Ryman Constr Co 13709 DUCK LAKE CAN DADE CITY DOMESTIC 31 24 22 4 16 84 160 2/9/2006 2/16/2006
749076 Completed James Mace 40410 RIVER RD, DADE CITY DOMESTIC 31 24 22 4 16 69 80 10/6/2006 10/20/2006
763819 Completed Ana Herrera 40941  River Rd. DOMESTIC 31 24 22 4 20 80 160 7/17/2007 7/20/2007


334,962.00 Completed Agri Tim In NO ADDRESS DOMESTIC 32.00 24.00 22.00 3 12 63 100 1/1/1970 7/1/1979
347,609.00 Completed John H. Beury, Jr. DUCK LAKE CANAL RD DOMESTIC 32.00 24.00 22.00 4 9 38 50 9/10/1979 10/20/1979
357,490.00 Completed Dorman, T. R. RT 4, BOX 215 DOMESTIC 32.00 24.00 22.00 4 18 50 80 8/27/1980 8/30/1980
492,432.00 Completed Lewis,Ron 1064 DUCK LAKE CANAL RD DOMESTIC 32.00 24.00 22.00 4 35 78 120 1/24/1990 2/5/1990
656,818.00 Completed Linda Biddle 40832 RIVER RD DOMESTIC 32.00 24.00 22.00 4 32 63 120 7/30/2001 7/30/2001
675,611.00 Completed C R Woodard 41003 BEURY LANE DOMESTIC 32.00 24.00 22.00 4 11 138 200 9/27/2002 10/2/2002
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reported as 66.99 or 69.30 ft NGVD.  It is unclear if the ground water elevation at MW-8B should be reported
as 66.55 or 69.65 ft NGVD.
 

-          Comment #11:  Section 1.e. of the Groundwater Monitoring Plan indicates Pond 1 and Pond 2 discharge to
Pond 3, and that Pond 3 would be sampled if the adjacent monitor wells show impacts to ground water quality. 
It appears the references to Pond 3 should be replaced with references to the “temporary stormwater pond.” 
 

-          Comment #15:  Section 1.g.(3) of the Groundwater Monitoring Plan indicates Pond 3 would be sampled if the
adjacent monitor wells show impacts to ground water quality.  It appears the references to Pond 3 should be
replaced with references to the “temporary stormwater pond.”

 
-          Comment #16:  It does not appear that the rule citations changes indicated to have been made in bullet items

#2 and #3 in Section 1.h. of the Groundwater Monitoring Plan were provided.
 
Do you have time available this afternoon or Tuesday morning to discuss?
 
Thanks.
 
John M.
************************************************** 
John R. Morris,  P.G. 
Southwest District, Waste Management
13051 N. Telecom Pkwy. 
Temple Terrace, FL  33637-0926.
Telephone:  813-632-7600, ext. 285
E-mail:  john.r.morris@dep.state.fl.us
 
 
 

Please take a few minutes to share your comments on the service you received from the department
by clicking on this link. DEP Customer Survey.

mailto:john.r.morris@dep.state.fl.us
http://survey.dep.state.fl.us/?refemail=John.R.Morris@dep.state.fl.us

